
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 5th February, 2020
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Leader and Chair: Councillor J Lodge
Members: Councillors A Armstrong, H Asker, D Eke, J Evans, 

N Hargreaves, P Lees and L Pepper

Other attendees: Councillors S Barker (Conservative Party Group Leader), 
C Day (Cabinet Deputy for Community Safety – Police 
and Emergency Services), A Dean (Liberal Democrat 
Party Group Leader), P Fairhurst (Green Party Group 
Leader), N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), E 
Oliver (Chair of Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee), R Pavitt (Uttlesford Independent Party Group 
Leader), A Storah (Cabinet Deputy for Planning) and M 
Sutton (Cabinet Deputy for Communities).

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

Public Document Pack



2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020.

3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 
Council (standing item)

To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda.

4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 
or by the Council (standing item)

To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 
committees (standing item)

To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.

6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
(standing item)

To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting.

7 Report on assets of community value determined by the 
Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee (standing item)

To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value and Local Heritage List Committee since the 
previous Cabinet meeting. 

8 Draft Corporate Plan 2020 - 2024 9 - 18

To consider the Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24. 

9 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals - 
2020/21

19 - 170

To consider the MTFS and Budget proposals for 2020-21. 

10 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 Quarter 3 Progress 
Update

171 - 190



To receive the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019-20 Quarter 3 
progress update. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 
at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors A Armstrong, D Eke, J Evans, N Hargreaves, 
P Lees, L Pepper

Also 
present:

Cllr Day (Cabinet Deputy for Community Safety (Police and 
Emergency Services), A Dean (Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group), N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), B Light 
(Representing the Green Party Group), R Pavitt (Leader of the 
Independent Group) and M Sutton (Cabinet Deputy for 
Communities)

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), A Bochel (Democratic Services 
Officer), R Harborough (Director - Public Services), S Pugh 
(Assistant Director - Governance and Legal), J Snares (Housing 
Strategy and Operations Manager) and A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services)

CAB62  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker and Barker.

CAB63  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of the meeting.

CAB64  QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM) 

Councillor Freeman spoke on the importance of the Planning Committee being 
able to adopt planning policies that were coming forward in the draft local plan. 
He suggested that Cabinet adopt these policies earlier in order for the 
Committee to have an adequate toolkit for dealing with the skills of developers.

The Chair said a report on this matter would be brought to an upcoming Planning 
Policy Working Group meeting.

Councillor Pavitt asked when an agreement that Easton Park should never have 
more than 10 properties built on it would be overturned. 

The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said the appropriate time to do 
this was in receipt of a planning application. The Chair suggested that officers 
look into whether this would be possible to achieve any earlier. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CAB65  CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM) 

Councillor Gregory said that in his capacity of Chair of Scrutiny Committee, he 
and the Vice Chair, Councillor LeCount, had received a report from the Director 
– Finance and Corporate Services on the Norse contract which was discussed at 
the previous Cabinet meeting. They had been satisfied with the information they 
had received.

CAB66  DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020-24 

The Chair gave a summary of the report which set out the latest draft of the 
Corporate Plan. This document set out the Council’s vision and priorities for the 
next four years and formed part of a wider strategic planning framework which 
directed how and where Council resources are allocated. The updated draft 
would be submitted to the Scrut
[...]
ES DELIVERY MEMBER GOVERNANCE BOARD 
UPDATE JUNE 2019 – DECEMBER 2019 

The Chair gave a summary of the report which described the work of the Garden 
Communities Delivery Member Governance Board and the progress made over 
the last seven months, and identified the current work programme.

In response to a Member question, the Chair said the problems the North Essex 
Authorities (NEA) were experiencing raised issues for Uttlesford District 
Council’s local plan, but the Council was working with the NEA to resolve various 
issues.

Councillor Day asked that a briefing be held for members to bring them up to 
speed on the work of the Garden Communities Delivery Member Governance 
Board and the delivery boards specific to each new garden community. The 
Chair said he would like papers from these meetings to be made available to 
other councillors if possible, to maintain the principle of transparency.

In response to a Member question, the Chief Executive said a briefing would be 
held for Members when the council received the Inspector’s letter responding to 
its local plan.

Members noted the report.

CAB69  NOMINATION OF THE QUEEN’S HEAD AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE 

Councillor Lees gave a summary of the report which asked Members to 
determine whether to list The Queen’s Head, Littlebury as an Asset of 
Community Value. 

Members noted that The Queen’s Head met the criteria to be an Asset of 
Community Value.

RESOLVED to list The Queen’s Head, Littlebury as an Asset of 
Community Value.

Page 7



CAB70  CHANGE OF REPRESENTATIVE ON THE LOCAL STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP 

The Chair gave a summary of the report, which recommended appointing 
Councillor Lees to represent Uttlesford District Council on the Local Strategic 
Partnership.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lees to be the Council’s 
representative on the Local Strategic Partnership.

The meeting closed at 8.30pm.

Page 8



Committee: Cabinet

Title: Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillo
[...]
In all cases, numbers I - XVII, The Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council:

Report Title Purpose of report Recommendations

Appendix A 
Section 25 Report - 
Robustness of 
Estimates and 
Adequacy of Reserves

This is a statutory report 
provided by the S151 Officer, 
this report provides members 
with advice and assurances on 
reserves, safe levels of 
contingency, assumptions used 
for estimates and any 
associated risks. The Reserves 
Strategy is included as Annexe 
A1 and details the purpose and 
lifespan of all the reserves the 
council holds

I. Takes account of the 
advice in the report 
when determining the 
2020/21 General Fund 
budget and Council 
Tax

II. Approves the risk 
assessment relating to 
the robustness of 
estimates as detailed in 
the report

III. Sets the minimum safe 
contingency level for 
2020/21 at £1.300 
million for the General 
Fund and £0.463 
million for the Housing 
Revenue Account

Page 20



Report Title Purpose of report Recommendations

IV. Approve the Reserves 
Strategy set out in 
Annexe A1

V. Agrees that no transfers 
to or from the Working 
Balance should be built 
into the 2020/21 budget

Appendix B
Commercial Strategy

Sets out good practice as per 
MHCLG guidance relating to 
Local Authorities 
commercialisation and 
investment activity. The 
strategy also details our current 
investment and future 
aspirations

VI. Approve the 
Commercial Strategy 
2020/21

VII. Approve the revised 
investment fund of 
£300 million

Appendix C 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy

Details all known factors 
affecting the financial position 
of the council over a 5 year 
period, providing a clear and 
concise view of future 
sustainability and resilience, 
allowing for effective longer 
term planning

VIII. Approve The Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy 

Appendix D  
Treasury Management 
Strategy

Sets out the strategy and 
governance relating to the 
council’s cash-flow 
management, use of banks, 
investments and borrowing, 
taking into account guidance 
from our independent advisors 
and risk appetite

IX. Approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy 

X. Approve the amended 
maximum level of 
investment with Money 
Market Funds from £1 
million per fund to £2 
million. This means a 
total of £10 million 
investment over 5 
Money Market Funds

Appendix E 
Capital Strategy

An overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing 
and treasury management 
activity contribute to the 
provision of services along with 
an overview of how associated 
risk is managed and the 
implications for future financial 
sustainability

XI. Approve the Capital 
Strategy

XII. Approve the Minimum 
Revenue Provision 
(MRP) as set out in 
Annexe E1

Page 21



Report Title Purpose of report Recommendations

Appendix F 
Capital Programme

Sets out capital expenditure 
and the associated financing 
over a 5 year period for the 
council’s assets, including 
buildings, vehicles and ICT 
infrastructure.

XIII. Approve the 5 year 
Capital Programme

Appendix G
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA)

Details the spending plans for 
council housing for 2020/21 and 
includes the action plan for the 
30 year business plan 
developed as part of the self-
financing arrangements

XIV. Approve the Housing 
Revenue Account

Appendix H
General Fund Revenue 
and Council Tax

Details all the income, 
expenditure and use of 
reserves during the financial 
year 2020/21 and includes the 
action plan, sets out the 
proposals for the council’s 
council tax precept

XV. Approve the General 
Fund Council Tax 
requirement of 
£5,956,841 

XVI. Approve the schedule of 
fees and charges as 
set out in Annexe H6

Appendix I 
Equalities Impact 
Assessment

This is to show that when 
making decisions on setting the 
budget and strategies we have 
ensured that no person and/or 
persons with protected 
characteristics have been 
disadvantaged

XVII. Note the outcome of the 
EQIA 

Risk Analysis

11.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

Included in the individual appendices 

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 22



Appendix A

Section 25 Report – Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves

Summary
1. As part of the annual budget setting process, the Section 151 Officer is required 

to give the Council formal advice on the robustness of estimates and the 
adequacy of reserves. This is so Members can set a budget in full awareness of 
the risks and uncertainties, and ensure that adequate contingency reserves exist.

2. The advice, known as the “Section 25 report”, is being considered by Cabinet on 
the 5 February and then by Full Council on 25 February as part of the budget 
approval process.

Section 25 report

3. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires each local authority, when 
setting its annual General Fund budget and level of Council Tax, to take account 
of a report from its Section 151 Officer on the robustness of estimates and 
adequacy of reserves. This document is the report made under Section 25 by the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, as UDC’s Section 151 Officer, 
applicable to the setting of the General Fund budget and Council Tax for 2020/21. 

4. The purpose of this requirement is to ensure that when deciding on its budget for 
a financial year, a local authority is formally made aware of any issues of risk and 
uncertainty by the Section 151 Officer. The local authority is then expected to 
ensure that its budget provides for a prudent level of reserves to be maintained. 

5. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services has assessed that the minimum 
safe contingency level for the Working Balances are;

a) General Fund - £1.300 million
b) Housing Revenue Account - £0.463 million

6. The working balance is calculated using the following formula: 

Total gross service expenditure +
[...]
iabilities:   
Private Finance Initiative  4.5 8.29
Total gross external debt  114.5  
Treasury Investments:   
Banks and Building Societies (unsecured) 2.9 0.15
Government (incl. local authorities) 8 0.75
Money Market Funds  3 0.73
Total Treasury Investments  13.9  
Net Debt  100.6  

Page 86



Appendix E

Uttlesford District Council
Capital Strategy

2020/21

Prepared by: 
Finance
Uttlesford District Council 
February 2020

Page 87



Introduction

This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public 
services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for 
future financial sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style to enhance members’ 
understanding of these sometimes technical areas.

Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial 
consequences for the Council for many years into the future. They are therefore subject to 
both a national regulatory framework and to local policy framework, summarised in this 
report.

Capital Expenditure and Financing

Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, such as property or 
vehicles, which will be used for more than one year. In local government this includes 
spending on assets owned by other bodies, and loans and grants to other bodies enabling 
them to buy assets. The Council has some limited discretion on what counts as capital 
expenditure, for example assets costing below £10,000 are not capitalised and are charged 
to revenue in year.

 For details of the Council’s approach on capitalisation, see: Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 Accounting Policies

In 2020/21, the Council is planning capital expenditure of £25m as summarised below:

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in £ millions
2018/19 
actual

2019/20 
forecast

2020/21 
budget

2021/22 
budget

2022/2
[...]
ocal Government Act 
2003, included as an item earlier in the agenda. The budget is consistent with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy also presented earlier on the agenda.

2. The estimates, as summarised in Annex H1, show a Council Tax Requirement of £5,956,841 
which balances to the level of Council Tax yield, assuming an increase of £5 in Council Tax for 
a Band D equivalent property.

3. The estimates in this report are based on the recommended Capital Programme, Treasury 
Management Strategy, Commercial Strategy and Housing Revenue Account budget for 
2020/21 considered earlier in this agenda. 

Council Tax – 2020/21

4. By law the budget (Council Tax Requirement) has to balance to the expected Council Tax 
income receivable. 

5. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services (s151 Officer), under delegated authority, has 
approved the gross Council Tax base of 39,868.69 to be used for setting the 2020/21 draft 
Council Tax, an increase of 1.74% on the 2019/20 figure of 39,185.91. 

6. The taxbase for the purposes of budget setting is calculated by deducting the Local Council Tax 
Support Discounts from the gross Council Tax base. The estimate of these discounts in Band 
D equivalent terms is 1,832.54 and this produces a taxbase for budget setting purposes of 
38,036.15.

7. The 2019/20 UDC Band D equivalent Council Tax was £151.61. In accordance with the 
Cabinet’s guidance, an increase of £5 has been assumed for the purpose of preparing this 
report; this gives a Band D equivalent figure for 2020/21 of £156.61. Multiplied by the taxbase, 
this produces a Council Tax yield of £5,956,841.

8. The Council is therefore required to balance its net budget to a Council Tax Requirement of 
£5,956,841; the increase in tax base and Band D equivalent for 2020/21 compared to 2019/20 
is illustrated in the table below.

2019/20 2020/21 % Change

Taxbase (gross) 39,185.91 39,868.69 1.74%
LCTS Discounts (1,872.76) (1,832.54) -2.15%
Taxbase (net) 37,313.15 38,036.15 1.94%
Band D £151.61 £156.61 3.30%

Council Tax Yield £5,657,106 £5,956,841 5.23%

Page 123



9. The Council Tax Yield is higher than the equivalent sum for 2019/20 and an analysis of the 
income for the increase in taxbase and Band D equivalent is set out below:

2019/20 Council Tax Requirement £5,657,106
Additional income arising from Taxbase increases £113,230
Additional income arising from UDC £5 increase £186,506
2019/20 Council Tax Requirement £5,956,841

10. The £5,956,841 figure represents estimated Council Tax income, but for budget purposes it is 
treated as a UDC levy on the Collection Fund and is therefore a reliable figure. Inevitably the 
actual amount of Council Tax income collected will differ from the assumed amount due to in 
year changes in Local Council Tax Support, reliefs, empty properties and level of collection. 
This will give rise to either a surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund which will be taken into 
account as part of next year’s budget setting.

11. Assuming an increase of £5 in Council Tax, the amount of Uttlesford Council Tax, by each 
Council Tax band, is shown below. 

Band
Proportion 
of Band D

2018/19 UDC 
Council Tax

2019/20 UDC 
Council Tax

Increase 
£5

£ £ £/year

A 6/9ths 101.07 104.41 3.33
B 7/9ths 117.92 121.81 3.89
C 8/9ths 134.76 139.21 4.44
D 9/9ths 151.61 156.61 5.00
E 11/9ths 185.30 191.41 6.11
F 13/9ths 218.99 226.21 7.22
G 15/9ths 252.68 261.02 8.33
H 18/9ths 303.22 313.22 10.00

Total

Page 124



General Fund Budget

12. A summary of the 2020/21 General Fund budget is shown in the table below. A more detailed 
summary is set out in Annex H1 and each portfolio budget is set out in Annex H2.

£'000 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21
Original 
Budget

Current 
Budget

Original 
Budget

Increase / 
(Decrease)

Direct Service Budgets
Net Service Expenditure 12,948 12,948 14,874 1,925

Corporate Items
Capital Financing 1,892 7,628 1,672 (5,956)
Recharge to HRA (2,059) (2,059) (1,747) 312
Other Corporate Items 85 85 1,028 943

[...]
llent progress towards improving performance has been made 
during the first three quarters of the year. The service has improved 
planned collection rates and bin delivery performance. In the 
workshop vehicles have been serviced and inspected as planned and 
good progress has been made towards achieving the Fleet 
Accreditation Status. 

Sickness continues to have a negative impact on proactive service 
delivery but the issue is actively being managed and the number of 
cases has reduced. 

The only other area where performance has fallen short of service 
standards is the time taken to return to missed collections. This in part 
has been due to sickness levels across the service, and the need to 
prioritise front line service delivery. It is worth noting that the number 
of customers affected has dramatically reduced. 

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Draft Corporate Plan 2020 - 2024
	Appendix A

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals - 2020/21
	Appendix A - Section 25 Report - Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves
	Annex A1 - Reserves Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix B - Commercial Strategy 2020-2024
	Appendix C - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2025
	Appendix D - Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix E - Capital Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix F - Capital Programme 2020-2025
	Appendix G - Housing Revenue Account Budget 2020/21
	Appendix H - General Fund and Council Tax Budget 2020/21
	Appendix I - Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) Budget 2020/21

	10 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 Quarter 3 Progress Update
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 Quarter 3 Progress Update




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY
2020 at 5.00 pm

CAB71

Present:

Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors A Armstrong, D Eke, J Evans, N Hargreaves, P Lees
and L Pepper

Officers in
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Principal Democratic
Services Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director - Resources),
S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) and
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services)

Also
present:

Councillors C Day and M Sutton (Cabinet Deputies); A Dean
(representing the Liberal Democrat Group), B Light
(representing the Green Group) and R Pavitt (representing the
Uttlesford Independents’ Group); Councillor N Gregory (Chair of
the Scrutiny Committee).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Asker.

CAB72

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 were approved and
signed as a correct record of the meeting.

CAB73

QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)
In response to a question from Councillor Gregory, the Leader said there was no
intention to hold an inquiry into the Local Plan process but the Administration
would think very carefully on how to proceed. There would be an opportunity at
the Council meeting in March to take stock of the current situation and to discuss
the next steps forward.

CAB74

CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)
Councillor Gregory updated Cabinet on the current work of the Scrutiny
Committee. He said the previous Committee meeting had been productive as a
number of important items, including the Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) and the Corporate Plan, had been considered and scrutinised. Scrutiny

welcomed the latest version of the Corporate Plan and were satisfied that the
updated version was robust. He added that he accepted criticism of the
Committee’s decision not to scrutinise the budget and that this would be
redressed during the next municipal cycle. Furthermore, he said the Task &
Finish Group relating to major planning applications would include Councillors
LeCount and Dean.
Councillor Dean said it was unusual that the Scrutiny Committee had taken the
decision not to scrutinise the budget as this was something that deserved careful
consideration.
Councillor Hargreaves said one issue that had made early scrutiny of the budget
difficult was the late arrival of the central government settlement, details of which
had only been received in December. He added that the MTFS was effectively a
summary of the budget and this had been scrutinised at the previous meeting.
CAB75

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020 - 2024
The Leader presented the report to Cabinet, summarising the draft Corporate
Plan 2020-24.
Members discussed the Plan and there was agreement that the Plan needed to
filter down to all staff and members. The Leader said details on an upcoming
workshop relating to the Delivery Plan would be circulated shortly.
In response to a comment relating to the Plan’s distribution to Parish and Town
Councils, the Chief Executive said the Plan would be formally communicated to
all partners if Council were to approve the Plan.
In response to a question from Councillor Dean regarding the timings of the
Corporate Plan, the Leader said the imminent Delivery Plan would include
details on timetabling and the schedule of delivery.
Councillor Light said the Plan was a series of statements of intent and there was
a need for resources to be allocated to each item within the Plan and asked for
the financial details to be outlined in an understandable manner. She also asked
for clarity on the commitment to support local councils.
Councillor Evans said one example was to assist local councils with the planning
process by way of education. Funding would be available to allow parish/town
councils to invite expert planning advisors to deliver seminars and training.
RESOLVED to recommend the draft Corporate Plan 2020-24 to Council
for approval.

CAB76

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21

Councillor Hargreaves presented the report on MTFS and budget proposals for
2020/21 and provided an overview of the key issues stated in the report. He said
no questions had been submitted in advance of the paper, although he had
accepted a request to provide Key Performance Indicator (KPIs) for all Council
investments, not only those relating to Aspire, during the next budget setting
process.
The following areas of the budget report were brought to Cabinet members’
attention:
















The minimum safe contingency level for Working Balances
were £1.3 million for the General Fund and £0.463 million for
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).
The Commercial Strategy had been considered a number of
times by Cabinet and had been recommended for approval by
the Investment Board in January.
The MFTS had been through the Scrutiny process and set out
the council’s financial position over the next 5 years.
Future years’ allocations for the New Home Bonus would be
based on legacy payments only, with no payments from
2023/24.
Council Tax would be increased by £5 (per annum) in 2020/21
for a Band D property, with future years based on an uplift of
1.99%.
The General Fund – 5 year summary was outlined and
Members were informed that the Commercial Strategy 20202024 would be key in addressing the deficit and maintaining the
current level of council services.
The Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 outlined
borrowing, investments and risks. The Strategy increased
authorised borrowing and recommended suitable counterparties
from whom the Council could borrow.
The Capital Strategy outlined capital expenditure and financing
relating to assets that would be used for more than one year.
For 2020/21, the Council was planning capital expenditure of
£25million on General Fund projects (ICT development, asset
maintenance and vehicle replacement), HRA (council housing)
and Capital Investments. The Annual Minimum Revenue
Provision statement, which stipulated the minimum provision
the council was required to put to one side to repay debt in later
years, stood at £4,212,000 for 2020/21.
The creation of the Uttlesford Norse Group had impacted on the
budget, which had been adjusted to account for this joint
venture.
The Capital Programme April 2020 – March 2025 was predicted
to spend £76.217 million on the General Fund and HRA over
this 5 year period. There were no new projects on the current
programme.
The HRA budget and the reserves position for 2020/21 were set
out. Housing and supported accommodation rents were
proposed to increase by 2.7% as per government policy. Other







service charges were highlighted, including the increase to
garage rents of 2.4%. All measures had been endorsed by the
Housing Board and the Tenants’ Forum.
The Council Tax requirement for 2020/21 was £5,956,841,
which balanced to the level of the current yield, assuming an
increase of £5 in Council Tax for a Band D equivalent property,
There would be £300,000 allocated to support members’
initiatives and £300,000 to support the Local Plan process.
Members’ Priorities could be found in the Corporate Plan
although there was flexibility as not all of the funding had been
allocated. The schemes mentioned included: support for the
neighbourhood plan process, climate change initiatives, the
Exchange in Stansted Mountfitchet and civic pride projects to
assist parishes in hosting community events.
On the advice of the S151 Officer, the Working Balance would
be maintained at £1,300,000.

The Leader thanked Councillor Hargreaves, the Director - Resources and
Corporate Services and the Assistant Director - Resources for compiling a
comprehensive report.
Councillor Pavitt left the meeting at 5.55pm.
In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Resources said
specific allocations to the Members’ Priorities fund could be found in the
Corporate Plan. The remaining amount that was left unallocated was below
£50,000. Furthermore, the Chief Executive said smaller amounts would be
specified in the Resource Delivery Plan.
In response to a Member question, Director - Finance and Corporate Services
said the term ‘Transformation Reserve’ had a similar meaning to ‘Reengineering
Reserve’.
Councillor Gregory left the meeting at 6.05pm.
In response to a Member question, Councillor Lees said the Administration
would be ambitious and planned to build 200 council houses. The monies
earmarked for this would be budgeted once the plan had been finalised, but until
then would remain in the General Reserve.
In response to a Member question, Councillor Pepper said a number of climate
change initiatives would be rolled out, including tree planting and the reduction of
plastic waste. These would be considered at the Energy and Climate Change
Working Group.
Councillor Dean said he wanted something in the budget on the installation of
public drinking fountains, or he would submit an amendment at Full Council.
In response to a Member question, the Leader said Members’ Priorities that had
not been specified in the budget would be set out in the Delivery Plan. The
schemes outlined would be selected by Members of Cabinet.

RESOLVED to recommend to Council the approval of the following
individual recommendations:
A) Section 25 Report – Robustness of Estimates and
Adequacy of Reserves:
I.
Takes account of the advice in the report when determining
the 2020/21 General Fund budget and Council Tax
II.
Approves the risk assessment relating to the robustness of
estimates as detailed in the report.
III.
Sets the minimum safe contingency level for 2020/21 at
£1.300 million for the General Fund and £0.463 million for
the Housing Revenue Account.
IV.
Approve the Reserves Strategy set out in Annexe A1
V.
Agrees that no transfers to or from the Working Balance
should be built into the 2020/21 budget.
B) Commercial Strategy
VI.
Approve the Commercial Strategy.
VII.
Approve the revised investment fund of £300 million.
C) Medium Term Financial Strategy
VIII. Approve The Medium Term Financial Strategy
D) Treasury Management Strategy
IX.
Approve the Treasury Management Strategy
X.
Approve the amended maximum level of investment with
Money Market Funds from £1 million per fund to £2 million.
This means a total of £10 million investment over 5 Money
Market Funds.
E) Capital Strategy
XI.
Approve the Capital Strategy
XII.
Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) as set out
in Annexe E1.
F) Capital Programme
XIII. Approve the 5 year Capital Programme
G) Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
XIV. Approve the Housing Revenue Account
H) General Fund Revenue and Council Tax
XV. Approve the General Fund Council Tax requirement of
£5,956,841
XVI. Approve the schedule of fees and charges as set out in
Annexe H6
I) Equalities Impact Assessment
XVII. Note the outcome of the EQIA.

CAB78

CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 QUARTER 3 PROGRESS
UPDATE
The Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2019/20 Quarter 3 update report was received
by Cabinet. The report was noted.
The meeting ended at 6.15pm.

